
1 
Signature &seal of the authorized signatory  

for and on behalf of the Company 

 

 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT 

     FOR 
Procurement of Hybrid Vegetable Seeds for 

2024-25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
ODISHA STATE SEEDS CORPORATION LTD 

(A GOVERNMENT UNDERTAKING) 

SANTARAPUR, BHUBANESWAR- 751002. 

Tel-MD 0674- 2340573, Fax-2340096, E Mail-mdosscltd456@gmail.com Web:-www.osscltd.in 

 

mailto:Mail-mdosscltd456@gmail.com


2 
Signature &seal of the authorized signatory  

for and on behalf of the Company 

 

ODISHA STATE SEEDS CORPORATION LTD                
(A GOVERNMENT UNDERTAKING)          

SANTARAPUR, BHUBANESWAR- 751002.   
Tel-MD 0674- 2340573, E Mail- mdosscltd456@gmail.com  

No.     3577 

Date.  20.05.2024 

 

 

 

 

SHORT TENDER CALL NOTICE 

 

OSSC/MKTG (Hort)- 96/ 2024 

 

Sealed Quotations are invited from the limited Private Seed Companies selected   for supply of 

Hybrid Vegetable seeds on item wise rate contract basis in sealed cover system for the 

year-2024-25 Details regarding eligibility criteria, terms and conditions and the formats of 

submission of tender are mentioned in the tender document which may be downloaded from 

website of www.osscltd.in. The private seed companies may submit their tenders in a sealed 

envelope super-scribing on the top of the sealed envelopes as “Tender for Procurement of 

Hybrid Vegetable Seeds for 2024-25”.  

 

The tender should reach at the office of the undersigned by dt. 27.05.2024 (till 2.00 P.M). The 

tenders will be opened on dt.27.05.2024 at 3.00 P.M in the Head office for finalization of bid.  

The participating bidders are requested to attend the same.  

 

The undersigned reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders without assigning any 

reason thereof.  

 

            Sd/- 

Managing Director 

              OSSC Ltd, BBSR 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Mail-
mailto:Mail-
http://www.osscltd.in/


3 
Signature &seal of the authorized signatory  

for and on behalf of the Company 

Table-I 
 

1. Requirement of seed for hybrid vegetable cultivation under OIIPCRA in 

solar bore well cluster for Kharif 2024 (Year 2024-25). 
 

SI No Name of the 

Company 

Crop Variety Area (ha) Qtyof Seeds 

req’rd in 

Kg 

Qty 

offered 

in Kg. 

1 JK Seeds Brinjal JK-8031 13.5 2.875  

2 
Advanta Seed 

Company 
Okra Radhika 21.5 195 

 

3 Mahyco Pvt Ltd 
Ridge Gourd Gaurav 1 1  

Brinjal Black Diamond 8.5 2.125  

4 
Nunhems Seed Pvt 

Ltd 

Tomato Sampurna 32 8  

Ridge Gourd US 6001 0.25 0.25  

5 Tokita Ridge Gourd 
Garima F-1 

Hybrid 
0.25 0.25 

 

6 
Acsen Hybrid 

Vegetble Pvt Ltd 
Brinjal Akshita 4 0.8 

 

7 

 
East West Seeds 

Pumpkin Vima 1 2  

Pumpkin Arjun 4.5 9  

 

Table-II 
 

Requirement of seed for hybrid vegetable cultivation under OIIPCRA for Kharif 

2024 (Year 2024-25). 
 

SI No Name of the 

Company 

Crop Variety Area (ha) Qtyof Seeds 

req’rd in 

Kg 

Qty 

offered 

in Kg. 

1 
Advanta Seed 

Company 

Ladies Finger 

(Okra) 
Radhika 25.2 298 

 

2 Bayar Crop Science 

Cucumber Malini 2 5  

Cauliflower 
Megha 12.5 5.13  

Barkha 2.5 0.75  

Cabbage 
Green 

Challenger 
1 0.3 

 

3 

 

Nunhems Seed Pvt 

Ltd 

Tomato 
Sampurna 10.5 2.5  

Laxmi 8.5 1.7  

Chilly Armour 2 2  

4 
Acsen Hybrid 

Vegetable Pvt Ltd 
Brinjal Akshita 100 32.15 

 

5 Mahyco Pvt Ltd Brinjal Black Diamond 13 3.125  

6 
Tokita Seeds India 

Pvt Ltd 

Cauliflower Fujiyama 4 1.2  

Cabbage  Harekrishna 2.5 0.75  

7 JK Seeds Brinjal JK-8031 3 0.75  

8 East West Seeds Pumpkin Arjun 10 20  



4 
Signature &seal of the authorized signatory  

for and on behalf of the Company 

Table-III 

 

Requirement of seed for hybrid vegetable cultivation in Rabi-2024-25 season under OIIPCRA 

(162MIPS) 
 
SI No Name of the Company Crop Variety Area 

(ha) 

Qtyof 

Seeds 

req’rd in 

Kg 

Qty 

offered 

in Kg. 

 Acsen Hybrid vegetable Pvt Ltd Brinjal Akshita  21 8.4  

 Bayar Crop Science (Seminis) Cabbage Green Challenger  1 0.3  

Cauliflower Barkha  10 2.5  

Cauliflower Megha  27 8.15  

Tomato Abilash  7 1.675  

Tomato Saksham  3 0.9  

 Mahyco Pvt Ltd Cabbage Blue Diamond  15 4.5  

 Nunhems Seed Pvt Ltd Tomato Laxmi  3.5 0.7  

 Sakata Seed India Pvt Ltd Brocoli Green Magric  4 2.5  

Cauliflower White Marbel  1 0.25  

 Syngenta Vegetable Pvt Ltd Cabbage BC-76  215 38.9  

Cauliflower CFL-6099  207 36.75  

Chilli Almora  150 37.5  

Okra OH-597  20 200  

Radish R-157  5 5  

Tomato Saaho  38 9.4  

Tomato Saaho/To-3150  40 10  

Tomato To-3150  154 31  

Watermelon Augusta  6 5.3  

 Tierra Agrotech Pvt Ltd Carrot Pritam  5 50  

 Tokita Seeds India Pvt Ltd Cabbage Hare Krishna  3 0.75  

 VNR Seeds Pvt Ltd Brinjal B-5  146.5 36.625  

Brinjal Utkal  6 1.5  

Brinjal VNR-212  37 12  

Chilly Krishna  2 2  

Chilly VNR-305  23 5.65  

Cucumber Kumuda  1 2.5  

Pumpkin P-6 Gold  6 12  

Tomato VNR-3171  30 10.5  

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
Signature &seal of the authorized signatory  

for and on behalf of the Company 

Table-IV 

 

Requirement of seed for hybrid vegetable cultivation in Rabi-2024-25 season under OIIPCRA in 

Solar Borewell Cluster in 140MIPS 
 
 Name of the Company Crop Variety Area(ha) Quantity 

of Seeds 

required 

in Kg 

Qty 

offered 

in Kg. 

 Acsen Hybrid vegetable Pvt Ltd Brinjal Akshita  3 0.9  

 Advanta Seed Company Okra Radhika  5 50  

 Bayar Crop Science (Seminis) Cabbage Green Challenger  10 2.5  

Millenium 111  10 2.5  

Cauliflower Barkha  28 7.5  

Megha  33 9.1  

Tomato Saksham  27 6.9  

Watermelon Sugar Pack  15 15  

 East west Seeds  Pumpkin Arjun  11 21.5  

 Indo Americian Hybrid seed Watermelon Patnagra  15 15  

 JK Seeds Brinjal JK-8031  13.8 3.45  

 Mahyco Pvt Ltd Brinjal Black Diamond  7 1.75  

Mahy Gren  0.5 0.125  

 Syngenta Vegetable Pvt Ltd Cabbage BC-76  182.5 41.9  

Cauliflower CFL-6099  148 28.5  

Chilli Almora  111 27.375  

Cucumber Simran  8.5 65  

Okra OH-597  10 100  

Raddish Ivory White  16 160  

Tomato Neil  14 10.5  

Saaho  128.5 32.125  

To-3150  100 20  

Watermelon Augusta  1 1  

Red Chef  3 3  

Cabbage Hare Krishna  6.5 1.625  

 Unisem Agritech Pvt Ltd Cucumber Rekha  3 3  

 VNR Seeds Pvt Ltd Brinjal B-5  102.5 25.625  

VNR-212  28 56  

Chilli Red Chilly  5 1.25  

VNR-305  5 1.25  

Raddish Samson  1 1  

Tomato VNR-3171  25 6.25  

 



6 
Signature &seal of the authorized signatory  

for and on behalf of the Company 

 

2. SUBMISSION OF DOCUMENTS AFTER SUPPLY OF HYBRID 

VEGETABLE SEEDS AND   PAYMENT THEREOF 

 
a. The supplying agency will mention the lot wise quantity of Hybrid Vegetable Seeds 

supplied in the delivery Challan and Bills. The Challan No. & Date. should invariably be 

indicated in the Bills/ Invoices, raised by the supplying agency. The acknowledged stock 

receipt challan along with bill shall be submitted by the supplying agency for release 

of payment at Head Office. Further the signature along with office seal of the 

DDH/ADH/Authorized Personnel must be visible on the receipted challan and bill 

copies.   

 

b. The Corporation’s Head Office at Santrapur shall release an amount equal to 80% of the 

cost of seeds in shape of Core Banking/ RTGS within one month on receipt of Original 

stock entered bills along with receipted challan copies from the supplying agency.  

 

c. Balance 20% cost of seeds will be released within 60 days from the date of consignment 

reached and acknowledgement made thereof subject to no field complain received either 

from the DDH/ADH to whom the Hybrid Vegetable seeds were supplied. The 

Corporation reserves the right to withhold the payment to the supplier in case the same is 

not released by Director of Horticulture. 

 

d. In case there is a field complaint regarding the quality of seeds (Cash memo/ Store 

delivery challan / any other document to ascertain sale) the supplying agency to be 

informed within 3 days of receiving the complaint provided the crop is not yet harvested. 

Managing Director reserves the right to withhold the seed cost dues of the failed lots as 

per report of the Seed Inspector or other lots till finalization of field complain(s). 

 

e. The Managing Director shall send a team of officials constituted by the Director of 

Horticulture along-with the representative of the supplier for spot verification in the field. 

If the complaint is established the supplying agency has to bear the amount of 

compensation as per the recommendation of the committee and the decision of the 

Managing Director shall be final and binding. Besides this the supplying agency is also 

liable for payment of compensation as per the decision of any Court/ Consumer Redressal 

Forum/ Govt. 

 

In case the representative of the 2
nd

 Party is not available at the time of delivery of Hybrid 

Vegetable seeds to DDH/ADH/ BLOCK destinations for drawal of joint Sample, the 1
st
 

Party will draw the sample and send the same to SSTL, Bhubaneswar and the result 

received (Laboratory test Report) will be binding to both the parties. 

 

In case of any dispute, OSSC on request of the supplying agency may allow for joint 

inspection in the farmer’s field and also to send the samples to the designated laboratory 

for quality test, the report of which will be binding on both the parties. OSSC is not liable 

for making payment on failed lots/ complaint lots in the farmer’s field even if the seed is 

completely utilized. 



7 
Signature &seal of the authorized signatory  

for and on behalf of the Company 

 

f. Supply rate of Hybrid vegetable seeds should be DDH/ADH destination in Odisha 

inclusive of all taxes whatsoever being levied by the Central or State Government. The 

period of supply i.e. the specific date by which the seeds can be supplied should be clearly 

indicated in the supply schedule. Any request for revision of rates for supply of seeds 

shall not be considered by the first party during the contract period of supply.  

 

g. The selected supplier may supply the Hybrid Vegetable Seeds directly or through their 

authorized distributor. In such a case the distributor PAN, GST No, and Seed license shall 

also the provided for raising of the bills and payment to be made thereof by OSSC Ltd. 

 

h. The minimum validity period of the seeds supplied shall be six months and above from 

the date of delivery. The authority reserves the right to inspect the hybrid seeds at the 

point of dispatch or at the point of delivery suo motu for ascertaining the quality of the 

seeds supplied. 

 

i. The supplier shall be held responsible for issues related to supply of poor quality seeds if 

arises so and shall have to compensate the loss to be incurred to the framers  

j. The information on seed materials should be clearly labelled on the seed packets such as 

crop, variety, lot no, date of test, valid upto etc .as per Seed rule 1968.   

 

k. The bidders should submit their bid documents in sealed covered super scribing “ Tender 

for Supply of Hybrid Vegetable seeds for 2024-25.” The tender documents shall reach 

in the office of the undersigned through speed post/registered post/courier or in the drop 

box by 2.00 P.M on dt. 27.05.2024 addressing to The  Managing Director Odisha State 

Seeds Corporation Limited Santarapur Bhubaneswar-751002. 

 

3. OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 

a. OSSC shall not be responsible for fluctuation of the market rate of the ordered Hybrid 

Vegetable seeds. The tenderer shall be required to supply the Hybrid Vegetable seeds at 

the agreed rate only. The supply order can be terminated at any time due to non-

performance of any of the terms and conditions of the supply order to the satisfaction of 

the Corporation. 

 

b. The OSSC reserves the right to accept or reject either in full or part of the tender or all the 

tenders without assigning any reason. OSSC further reserves the right to award 

Contract/issue the order for supplies to more than one tenderer. 

 

c. The tenderer shall be responsible for GST and Income tax liabilities, if any. OSSC will 

not carry any tax liability related with the transaction. 

 

 

d. OSSC will not be responsible for the losses incurred to the tenderer due to change in 

Govt. decisions, natural calamities, which are beyond the control of OSSC. 

 



8 
Signature &seal of the authorized signatory  

for and on behalf of the Company 

e. The weight of the seed container shall be checked at any point of transaction and in case 

shortage found in the container, OSSC will not pay any cost against such supplies and the 

tenderer shall be responsible for the legal consequences of Weights Measures Department, 

if any. 

 

f. The tenderer will have to give name of the firm, name of the processing plant, godown 

their postal addresses, telephone Nos. E-mail, name of the responsible person in the tender 

form itself so as to make further communication. 

 

g. The tenderer has no right to claim supply order on the basis of lowest rate offered by 

them. 

 

h. The expert committee constituted by the Director of Horticulture/ Managing Director, 

OSSC Ltd reserves the right to inspect the stock point prior to the delivery to the 

destinations as per the supply order. 

 

4. DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED  

 
1 Copy of PAN No  

2 Copy of GST Number 
 

 

3 Copy of License to carry on the business of a Dealer in 

seeds (Form B Clause No.5 of Seed Control Order,1983. 
 

 

4 An undertaking that the firm has not been blacklisted   

5 The bidder shall sign in each page as an acceptance of 

terms and conditions  

 

 

 

5. DISPUTE RESOLUTION  
 

All disputes shall be resolved through mutual consent. The court of law situated at 

Bhubaneswar only will have the jurisdiction in matters related to this tender or dispute during 

the performance of the contract. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



9 
Signature &seal of the authorized signatory  

for and on behalf of the Company 

TENDER FORM 

 

Financial Bid 

 

( To be filled up by  the bidder) 

To  

 

The Managing Director  

Odisha State Seeds Corporation Ltd, Bhubaneswar. 

 

Sir, 

 

    We have understood instruction and term and conditions mentioned in the tender document and 

have thoroughly examined the tender document and are fully aware of the scope of work 

required. We are hereby submitting our “Financial Proposal” as per details below. 
 

Sl.  Name of the 

company offering the 

bid as  as at table 

1,2,3 &4 

crop Variety to be 

mentioned 

specifically by 

the company as 

at table 1,2,3 &4  

Packing size 

in  Gms for  

½ acre 

FOR Rate 

(DDH/ADH)  in 

Rs/kg 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
.        

 


